
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

22 October 2024 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 12: Quorum 5 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group  
(3) 

Havering Residents’ Group 
(5) 

Dilip Patel 
Keith Prince 
David Taylor 
 

Philippa Crowder 
Laurance Garrard (Chairman) 

David Godwin 
Bryan Vincent 
Julie Wilkes 

Labour Group 
(2) 

East Havering Residents 
 (1) 

Mandy Anderson 
Vacancy 

Martin Goode 

Residents’ Association Independent Group 
 (1) 

 

Philip Ruck  

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Anthony Clements 01708 433065 

anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 22 October 2024 

 
 

 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, except in 
circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at a meeting as it 
takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so that the 
[...]
overnment and ICT  

 Finance (although each committee is responsible for budget 
processes that affect its area of oversight)  

 Human resources  

 Asset Management  

 Property resources  

 Facilities Management  

 Communications  

 Democratic Services  

 Social inclusion  

 Councillor Call for Action  
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 22 October 2024 

 
 

 

 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 22 October 2024 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 30 

July 2024 (attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 CORPORATE HR METRICS - AGENCY WORKERS AND SICKNESS ABSENCE 
(Pages 13 - 32) 

 
 Report attached.  

 

6 UPDATE ON DELIVERY OF 2024/25 SAVINGS (Pages 33 - 44) 
 
 Report attached.  

 

7 CORPORATE PLAN 2024-27: Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORT (2024/25) (Pages 45 - 
50) 

 
 Report attached. 

 

 
  

 
 

Zena Smith 
Head of Committee and Election Services 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
30 July 2024 (7.00  - 9.05 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Keith Prince, Timothy Ryan and David Taylor 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Philippa Crowder, Laurance Garrard (Chairman), 
David Godwin, Bryan Vincent and Julie Wilkes 

Labour Group Keith Darvill 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 
 

Martin Goode 

Residents’ Association 
Independent Group 

Philip Ruck 

 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Mandy Anderson, Councillor Keith 
Darvill substituting. 
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 May 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

4 CUSTOMER SERVICE STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
The Director of Customer Services explained the strategy was designed to 
allow the Council to deliver excellent customer service and engagement. 
Residents would be treated as customers with staff being polite, 
professional and respectful as well as open to feedback. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 30 July 2024 

 
 

 

The strategy aimed to embed a customer-centric culture, modernise service 
delivery and improve the customer experience. Good customer service 
covered areas including how people felt when interacting with the Council, 
how easy it was to contact the Council and whether people received the 
outcome they desired. The strategy would encompass the development of 
new customer service standards for both on-line and telephone contact.  
 
The Council would be transparent about publishing performance and 
understanding what residents think about the Council. A new resident panel 
would be set up to improve communication and the Council’s website would 
be kept up to date with the latest information in order to encourage on-line 
reporting. 
 
Digital exclusion would also be considered with phone access via the 
contact centre continuing to be provided as well as face to face channels 
such as the contact centre.  
 
The strategy had been approved by Cabinet in July and would be fully 
published in early September. Members were asked to consider how they 
wished to be kept informed of progress in this area.  
 
A Member felt that the targets within the strategy were unrealistic and 
should be more achievable. The Director of Customer Services responded 
that targets should realistic but stretching. Average call waiting times had 
been reduced from five to two minutes and this showed that targets could 
be delivered. In terms of on-line take-up, there had been around 25,000 
renewals of the garden waste service this year with 70% of these being 
booked on-line and a further 16% using the automated phoneline. It was 
hoped to reach 80-85% online transactions for all key services. It was 
accepted that staffing levels may reduce as more services went on-line. 
 
The Director of Customer Services would lead a collaborative effort across 
the Council and it was aimed to use existing resources where possible. Now 
the overall strategy had been adopted, more detailed delivery plans could 
be developed.  
 
It was suggested that Councillors were a useful source of knowledge of 
resident experience with using services and that this could be fed back to 
officers. It was clarified that the contact centre was open 9 am – 5 pm and 
an out of hours line was also in operation. On-line service requests could be 
made 24:7 and staff were a mixture of home and office based. A Member 
felt that staff should be in the office more and it was clarified that staff rotas 
were moving from one day in the office per month to one day per week. 
 
Oversight of call handling was carried out using example call lists and the 
Council was looking at a possible corporate telephony solution in the future. 
It was agreed that the Council’s Casetracker system could be demonstrated 
to Councillors. The system could distinguish between Councillors and the 
general public and hence a report line could be established to ward 
Councillors of issues in their ward. The Strategic Director of Resources 

Page 8



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 30 July 2024 

 
 

 

added that the process for flagging urgent issues had been recently 
reviewed and more details would be given in due course.  
 
It was accepted that Council signage was part of the wider customer 
experience and that this could be included in the strategy. The consistency 
of written communications would also be reviewed. As hard copy stocks ran 
down, documents for each service would be reviewed. Guidance to staff on 
the correct corporate tone of voice would also be produced. Electronic 
newsletters would be produced more frequently in order to more widely 
disseminate the ways in which people could contact the Council. The cost of 
producing the newsletters would be confirmed with communications. 
 
A Member felt that examples of poor customer service and steps taken to 
improve could be brought to the Board for scrutiny. The Director of 
Customer Services would investigate what anonymised learning could be 
shared. Concerns were raised about difficulties in setting up a Residents’ 
Panel but the Director did not envisage major difficulties in recruiting to this. 
The Panel would reflect the demographic make-up of the wider population.  
 
There were no current plans to extend the opening hours of the contact 
centre due to the cost of doing so. The order of menu options when 
residents phoned the contact centre could be varied with for example adult 
social care being the first option to contact via the menu. This could be 
tested with residents.  
 
The key risks to delivery of the strategy included the level of additional 
funding needed, the need to encourage the whole of the organisation to 
support the agenda and any unexpected factors. It was confirmed that 
satisfaction levels of users of Council services provided by third parties were 
also being captured and work would be undertaken to promote the same 
customer service agenda in third party contractor standards.  
 
The Strategic Director of Resources stated that she recognised that 
customer service was a major priority for Members. All requests for 
investment would be considered in light of the Council’s financial 
challenges. The need to improve customer service was recognised however 
and the Chief Executive confirmed that customer service remained a priority 
of the Administration. It was also emphasised that the strategy was 
designed to be delivered primarily within existing resources.  
 
It was agreed that an update on progress with the strategy should be given 
to the Board on a six-monthly basis and that this should include external 
benchmarking.  
 
The Board: 
 

Noted for information the contents of the new Customer Service 
Strategy and agreed a schedule for updates on progress as outlined 
above.  

 

Page 9



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 30 July 2024 

 
 

 

5 TARGET OPERATING MODEL  
 
The Council’s Chief Executive advised the Board that the senior 
management structure had recently been reviewed. This and other projects 
such as the movement of services in the new structure and HR alignments 
had been delivered within the Target Operating Model.  
 
Work was in progress to change organisational culture with for example 
actions to improve staff behaviour with residents. Staff turnover had reduced 
from 12.5% to 9.3%. Lessons learned from the Target Operating Model 
process had included the importance of communications and engagement 
with staff and of investing time in planning the process. 
 
Benefits of the Model had been seen in areas such as debt collection where 
this was now conducted in a more corporate way across the Council as a 
whole. The overall restructure process had gone fairly smoothly and former 
Onesource services such as HR and asset management had now been fully 
integrated back into the Council. This would also apply for legal services by 
the end of 2024.  
 
The Council’s debt board aimed to help residents avoid getting into arrears 
but would also assist with the Council’s financial position. Debt collection 
rates were good for business rates and rent but had slipped slightly for 
Council Tax. Council Tax collection rates remained above 90% (96.2%). 
The slight fall in collection was due to changing demographics and Havering 
now having a more transient population. The overall debt level of residents 
was considered by the Council. 
 
It was accepted that the report used too many acronyms. It was clarified that 
the review of meetings across the Council related to internal management 
meetings rather than Member meetings.  
 
The Chief Executive accepted that there were not enough staff to do 
everything that he wished but the Council did not have the resources to 
employ further staff. It was accepted that staff were now under more strain.  
 
The Board noted that the structure had been implemented in its thematic 
format delivering the ongoing benefits of collaboration and integration that 
will support the success of the Target Operating Model and create the 
capability and capacity within the Council’s challenging financial 
circumstances to best deliver its corporate plan.  
 

6 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY RULES: EXCEPTIONS TO THE CALL-IN 
(REQUISITION) PROCEDURE  
 
A report of the Monitoring Officer detailed Key Decisions that had been 
taken in the circumstances set out in Rule 18 (exemption to the call-in 
(requisition) procedure) for the six month period covering 1st November 
2023 to 31st May 2024. 
 

Page 10



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 30 July 2024 

 
 

 

The decisions where exemptions to call-in had been agreed by the 
Chairman were as follows: 
 

1. Tithe Barn National Highways Company Funding Application 
 

2. Delivering Better Value Programme Grant Acceptance and Delivery 
Approval 
 

3. To enter into the Mayor’s Care & Support Fund Contract with the 
Greater London Authority to support the development of the Mawney 
Close and Mowbrays Close developments 
 

Reasons for the granting of exemptions to call-in were detailed in the report. 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 
 

   OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD  
 22 October 2024 

 
 

 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Corporate HR Metrics – Agency Workers 
and Sickness Absence 
 

ELT Lead: 
 

Andrew Blake Herbert – Chief Executive 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Joanne Budden 
joanne.budden@havering.gov.uk 
+441708434343 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

This report provides an update on the 
level of spend on agency staff engaged by 
the Council, and levels of sickness 
absences for the directly employed staff in 
the corporate workforce. 
Comparative data relates to neighbouring 
London Councils. Benchmarking data for 
other local authorities is not readily 
available. 
 

  
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
People - Supporting our residents to stay safe and well 
 
Place - A great place to live, work and enjoy  
 
Resources - Enabling a resident-focused and resilient Council      X 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

mailto:joanne.budden@havering.gov.uk


Overview & Scrutiny Board, 22 October 2024  

 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report details aspects of the Council’s corporate workforce: 
 

1) Agency workers – 50% reduction of those costing more than £75k p.a. by 31st 
December 2024. 
 

2) Sickness Absences (for the directly employed workforce) – reduction in 
average days lost due to sickness absence, and associated reduction in the 
cost of sickness. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the Board agree that the Strategic Directors be invited to the next meeting to 
update on progress with these issues within each of their areas. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

As part of Havering’s plan to review wasteful spend, the DLUHC Productivity and 

Improvement & Transformation Plan, puts in place our commitment to review 

agency and consultancy costs across all services. This is an ongoing piece of 

work. The plan also refers to reviewing staff resources to en
[...]
vey in 2022/23, when it was £2,950,682.00. This compares 
with a median average change of +40.6% for outer London since 2022/23. 

Havering £5,078,451 

Barking & Dagenham £2,765,939 

Newham £6,423,011 

 

Page 26



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 22 October 2024  

 
 
 

 

 

 

2.3.8 Occupational health referrals  
Havering's number of occupational health referrals of 83 is the lowest of all 
the London boroughs. No data is available from the previous period for 
comparison. 

Havering 83 

Barking & Dagenham 495 

Newham Data not provided 

 

Page 27



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 22 October 2024  

 
 
 

 

 

 

2.3.9 Sickness Absences by Sickness Reason 
The specific sickness reason categories vary between Councils. However, 
the survey groups the reasons most commonly recorded. 

 

 

Page 28



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 22 October 2024  

 
 
 

 

Appendix 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 22 October 2024  

 
 
 

 

Appendix 2 

Extracts from the Workforce Information Portal – Sep 2024 

 

Page 30



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 22 October 2024  

 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 31



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 22 October 2024  

 
 
 

 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: There are no direct implications associated with 
this report. 
 
 
Legal implications and risks: There are no immediate legal implications directly 
associated with this report. 
 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: There are none directly associated 
with this report. 
 
 
Equalities implications and risks: There are none directly associated with this 
report. 
 

  
 
  

ENVIRONMENTAL AND CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 

There are none directly associated with this report. 
 

 
 

Page 32



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 

 

Subject Heading: 

 
Update on delivery of 2024/25 Savings 

Cabinet Member: 

 
Councillor Chris Wilkins (Cabinet 

Member for Finance) 

ELT Lead: 

 

Kathy Freeman 

Strategic Director of Resources 

 

  

Report Author and contact details: 

 

Richard Tyler 

Head of Financial Strategy and Business 

Intelligence 

01708 433 957  
 

Richard.Tyler@Havering.gov.uk 

 

Policy context: 

 

 

 

The report provides an update on the 

progress towards delivering the Savings 

set out in the 2024/25 budget 
 

Financial summary: 

 This report includes: 

 

 Update on the 2024/25 budget 
Savings  

 Tables setting out progress on each 
saving 

 
 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 

 

No 

 
 

 

  

Page 33

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Richard.Tyler@Havering


 

1. Executive Summary 

 

1.1. This report provides an update on progress towards delivering the savings agreed at 

Council in February 2024 when setting the 2024/25 budget. The budget for 24/25 included 

£15.349m of savings to be delivered in 24/25. The Council however was unable to balance 

its budget in the normal way even with this level of savings, a 4.99% Council Tax increase 

and increased government grant. The budget was balanced using a £32.5m capitalisation 

direction provisionally agreed with the Government on Feb 27th 2024 

 

1.2 The Council is doing everything it can to minimise costs despite years of underfunding 

from central Government. An important part of the budget process is to deliver the savings 

set out in the budget. This report sets out progress on the delivery of the savings to date.  

 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 

2.1. Overview and Scrutiny members are asked to note the progress towards delivering the 
2024/25 savings as set out in this report and Appendices 

 
 

3.  BACKGROUND 
 

3.1. Havering is an efficient Council with low unit costs for most services compared to its 

neighbours. The Council has in recent years experienced financial difficulties due to 

underfunding from central Government in comparison to the pressures the Council is 

facing. It is nationally recognised that national funding for Social Care has fallen 

significantly behind the r
[...]
 waste service 0.025 Will not be achieved.  

Alternate Weekly Collections & 

Containerisation 
0.150 

Existing from last year. Options are still 

being explored requires full stakeholder 

consultation.  

Sub Total Of Red RAG Rated 

Savings 
0.750   

Total of Budgeted Savings - 

PLACE 
2.963   

Page 43



 

 

 

Page 44



 

 
Overview & 
Scrutiny Board 
22 October 2024 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Corporate Plan 2024-27: Q1 Performance Report  
(2024/25) 

 

ELT Lead: 
 

 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Jodie Gutteridge | Corporate Policy and 
Performance Lead 
Jodie.gutteridge@havering.gov.uk  

 
 
Policy context: 
 

 
The report sets out Quarter 1 performance for 
each of the three strategic priorities (People, 
Place and Resources) 

 
Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no direct financial implications arising 
from this report.  It is expected that the delivery 
of targets will be achieved within existing 
resources. 

 

 
 
  

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

 
 People – Supporting our residents to stay safe and well         X                                         
 
 Place - A great place to live, work and enjoy X 
 
 Resources – Enabling a resident-focussed and resilient council X 

 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
The Council’s affordable Corporate Plan for 2024-2027, was formally adopted in April 2024, after 
recognising the November 2022 one was not realistic given the Council’s financial position. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Jodie.gutteridge@havering.gov.uk


 
 
 
This Plan, has a clear and practical focus on what we can do within our budget for this year. This 
includes putting in place more rigorous reporting and financial assurance and the production of 
newly required improvement and transformation plans. The plan reflects our joined up approach 
to improving the health and wellbeing of Havering residents through our Place based Partnership.  
 
The Council provides a wide ra
[...]
a direct outcome of this 
report. 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
The Corporate Plan 2024-2027 is available to view on the councils website: 

 https://issuu.com/haveringcouncil/docs/6609_vision_for_havering_v9  

Page 49

https://issuu.com/haveringcouncil/docs/6609_vision_for_havering_v9


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 CORPORATE HR METRICS - AGENCY WORKERS AND SICKNESS ABSENCE
	6 UPDATE ON DELIVERY OF 2024/25 SAVINGS
	7 CORPORATE PLAN 2024-27: Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORT (2024/25)



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
22 October 2024 (7.30  - 9.28 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel, Keith Prince and David Taylor 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Laurance Garrard (Chairman), David Godwin, 
Christine Smith, Bryan Vincent and Julie Wilkes 

Labour Group Mandy Anderson 
East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Martin Goode 

Residents’ Association 
Independent Group 

  

 
Councillor Chris Wilkins was in attendance.  
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Philippa Crowder, Councillor 
Christine Smith substituting.  
 
Apologies were also received from Councillor Philip Ruck, who was in 
attendance via videoconference.  
 

8 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

9 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 30 July 2024 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 22 October 
2024 

 

 

 

10 CORPORATE HR METRICS - AGENCY WORKERS AND SICKNESS 
ABSENCE  
 
The Assistant Director of Resources and Organisational Development 
confirmed that the Council had a target to reduce the cost of agency 
workers by 50%. The HR talent team was working with directorates to move 
staff from agency to permanent status where possible.  
 
A further target was to decrease levels of sickness absence by the 
publication of the October workforce data. HR metrics were produced 
monthly and sent to each directorate. Benchmarking with other Councils 
was also undertaken.  
 
The Occupational Health Service and Employee Assistance Programme 
were in the process of being reviewed. A Member pointed out that a broadly 
similar borough such as Bexley was performing better on sickness absence. 
The Assistant Director had not specifically looked at the position in Bexley 
but was part of the London HR Network. Officers agreed to look at any 
spend on agency workers outside of the official agency framework.  
 
In social care and housing, a high level of agency staff churn had led to 
issues with consistency of practice. Lowering caseload levels could assist 
with reducing agency worker spend and sickness levels as stress levels 
would be lower. Council apprentices were moving into permanent jobs 
which was a positive development. It was accepted that agency workers 
were sometimes not suitable and needed to be replaced but officers were 
not aware of any risk of non-delivery of services in this instance.  
 
The Assistant Director felt that all services should have a workforce plan 
and there was a high level of detail in the data available. A staff 
performance programme was used but agency and permanent staff were 
not compared. Support measures for sickness issues were also available.  
 
Agency staff were used for certain roles such as IT which were very difficult 
to recruit to. Officers were keen however to move staff onto permanent 
contracts. The Choose Havering brand and the challenge of Havering’s 
position were used to aid recruitment. Some staff did however prefer the 
flexibility of working as agency staff. 
 
The Assistant Director felt it was important to focus the support measures 
available to support staff with long-term sickness. The target to reduce 
agency workers had been deliberately set at an ambitious level. Sickness 
figures did not include agency staff as they were not paid employees of the 
Council. Agency workers who were off sick from front line roles would be 
replaced as soon as possible. The Health and Safety policy around 
workplace injuries etc applied to both agency and permanent staff.  
 
The issue of staff isolation had not been raised directly but would be picked 
up by line managers in staff 121s etc. Officers accepted that the 
Occupational Health service had not previously been promoted in the right 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 22 October 
2024 

 

 

 

way. Performance related pay and similar incentives had previously been 
considered but this had proved hard to implement. Incentives to reduce 
sickness could be considered. It was clarified that agency staff were also 
able to access wellbeing support etc. 
 
The definition of the period that constituted long term sickness was set by 
London Councils but this could be altered if necessary. Referrals to 
Occupational Health could be made at lower sickness levels. 
 
The Board AGREED the following recommendations: 
 

- The three Strategic Directors to attend the next meeting of the O 
& S Board to update on work in their directorates to address 
agency workers cost and levels of sickness absence (service)  

- Future reports to show the impact across pay grades of the cost 
of sickness absence (service)  

- Information to be provided on the best performing boroughs in 
these areas and what they are doing to reduce agency worker 
costs and levels of sickness absence. (service)  

 
 
 
 
 

11 UPDATE ON DELIVERY OF 2024/25 SAVINGS  
 
The Strategic Director of Resources reported that £10m of the £15m of 
planned savings had now been achieved. £2.7m of savings were rated as 
amber with the remainder rated red i.e. not likely to be achieved with the 
timescale. Officers wished to report to the Board on progress with savings 
on a quarterly basis.  
 
It was possible that other departments could make further savings to assist 
areas which had unavoidably overspent due to demand etc and this would 
be addressed with individual directors. All areas were however under 
financial pressure. 
 
Savings implemented were ultimately suggested by individual service areas. 
It was clarified that the extra highways funding recently received from 
Central Government was for additional maintenance only. Officers accepted 
that the division between amber and red rated savings was quite subjective 
and the rating may be based on the view of officers. More detail of actual 
savings against those forecast could be given in future reports. A parking 
review being undertaken by Cabinet would look at the impact of current 
parking charges.  
 
Green waste permits were renewed in March and it was not possible to offer 
e.g. a six month permit as the Council had to pay the relevant contractor for 
the full year. Councillor Stanton would forward to the Strategic Director 
correspondence relating to the collection of sharps bins. 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 22 October 
2024 

 

 

 

 
There were numerous instances of implementing learning from other 
Councils. For example a model of ward-led enablement used by Essex was 
being implemented by the Havering Integrated Care Board. This aimed to 
provide a reablement service on hospital wards to get people out of bed and 
moving around as soon as possible. An AI project used by Kingston to 
support social workers doing assessments was also being introduced to 
allow Havering staff to be more productive.  
 
The proposed savings in Early Help Provision could not be implemented 
due to the outcome of the recent OFSTED report. There was however 
unlikely to be a large spend in this area. The OFSTED improvement plan 
and funding had been agreed by Council.  
 
Officers did not feel that the savings would negatively impact on service 
delivery. The impact of not making the planned savings would need to be 
discussed with the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG).  
 
The savings from libraries had been reprofiled to around £150k in the 
current year. Delivery and implementation times for savings could be shown 
in future reports. Savings from the Better Living programme and reduction in 
the use of agency social workers had been rated amber as they had been 
part-delivered.  
 
The business rate pool with Thurrock and Barking & Dagenham was not a 
fixed arrangement but officers were advising Cabinet to continue with this 
arrangement next year. The Strategic Director did not feel that joining the 
London Business Rates Pool would be cost effective.  
 
The recent CIPFA review of the Council’s financial position had been 
received but had been strictly embargoed by Central Government. The 
report was therefore unable to be shared with Members at this stage. The 
Council Chief Executive was continuing to ask MHCLG to allow the report to 
be shared.  
 
It was clarified that Community Infratructure Levy (CIL) funding could only 
be used for capital expenditure. Neighbourhood CIL money could however 
be used for wider service delivery.  
 
Officers accepted that the Council was likely to go over the limits of this 
year’s capitalisation directive. Any savings not achieved would be 
considered as part of next year’s capitalisation. It was accepted that this 
was not an ideal situation but officers confirmed that there was sufficient 
money from the capitalisation directive to fund the worst case scenario.  
 
The Onesource organisation had been established to bring services 
together and some Onesource shared services did still remain. Issues such 
as austerity and a lack of standardisation had been challenges for 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 22 October 
2024 

 

 

 

Onesource. It had been hoped to recruit more partners to Onesource but a 
lack of commonality of IT systems had made this difficult.  
 
It was confirmed that interest had been included in the £54m capitalisation. 
The Council was in dialogue with MHCLG and there was tight monitoring of 
the budget each month.  
 
It was suggested that the Board recommend to Cabinet that more accurate 
data be presented on the impact of parking price increases on the level of 
permits purchased. It was noted however that Cabinet was undertaking a 
six-month review of parking charges. Outcomes from this review would be 
brought back to the Board. 
 
The Board noted the progress towards delivering the 2024/25 savings as 
set out in the report and appendices and AGREED the following comments 
and recommendations: 
 

- An update on progress with savings delivery be given to the 
Board on a quarterly basis. (service)  

- That more accurate data is received and presented around the 
impact of parking price increases on the level of permits 
purchased (Cabinet)  

- That the outcomes of the Cabinet review of parking charges are 
brought back to the O & S Board for scrutiny. (Cabinet)  

- That a review be undertaken of amber-rated savings, particularly 
those where only part-savings are anticipated (Cabinet)  

- Any draft saving promoted must have a plan of introduction, 
indicating whether the saving could be achieved in full or will be 
phased in (Cabinet)  

- Any saving rated red should be presented with a plan for 
achieving movement to green (Cabinet)  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12 CORPORATE PLAN 2024-27: Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORT (2024/25)  
 
The Assistant Director of Insight, Policy and Strategy advised that the 
Corporate Plan informed the Delivery plans for each directorate. Some Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) did not have specific targets but others did 
have targets listed.  
 
There were currently a total of 113 KPIs. These had been set by Cabinet in 
conjunction with the leadership team. Pre-decision scrutiny of next year’s 
set of indicators could be undertaken before these were presented to 
Cabinet. The list of indicators would be revisited to reflect the Council’s cost 
pressures. It was noted that the Power BI window that displayed the 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 22 October 
2024 

 

 

 

performance information could not be resized and was not optimised for use 
on a mobile device.  
 
Officers would look in more detail at the detail of the ethnicity pay gap 
indicator. Other indicators such as GCSE attainment were looked at via 
OFSTED etc but more detail could be provided. It was clarified that the 
value of underfunding was an annual indicator and would be reported on at 
quarter 4. An update on progress with implementation of the 
recommendations of the READI review could be circulated.  
 
The Board AGREED the following recommendations: 
 

- The position with red rated KPIs to be presented separately to 
the Board. (service) 

- Next year’s KPI list to come to the Board for pre-decision 
scrutiny. (service)  

- To ensure that Power BI is optimised for use on mobile devices 
(service) 

- To reduce the current number of KPIs to a more manageable 
number for the 2025-27 reporting round (service).   

 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


